Form No. PERB 005

STATE OF KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the petition filed he Kansas Association of Public loyees (KAPE) for unit determination and certification of certain employees of the Pittsburg State University (Police), Pittsburg, KS.

CASE NO. __75-UDC-6-1989

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER

An election having been conducted in the above matter by the Public Employee Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employee Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that an employee organization has been selected;

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Public Employee Relations Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE)

has been designated and selected by a majority of the employees of the above named public employer, in the unit described below, as their exclusive representative for the purpose of meeting and conferring and the settlement of grievances.

UNIT:

INCLUDE: University Police Officers including probationary and

conditional appointments.

EXCLUDE: University Police Sergeants, managerial, confidential, and supervisory employees and all other employees not specifically included or provided for by the stipulation

of the parties.

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall meet and confer with Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE).

and may enter into a written agreement with such employee organization with regard to conditions of employment, and shall meet and confer with such employee organization in the determination of, and administration of, grievances.

Signed on the 14th day of February

, 19 90

Mark W. Stephenson

Administrative Intern

Employment Standards & Labor Relations

1430 SW Topeka Blvd. - 3rd Flr.

Topeka, KS 66612-1853

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RELATIONS BOARD

KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES,

Petitioner,

Vs.

Case No. 75-UDC-6-1989

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY, Respondent.

ORDER

Pursuant to agreement of the parties, the proposed unit in the above captioned matter shall be as follows:

All University Police Officers, including probationary and conditional appointments, and shall exclude University Police Sergeants, all managerial, confidential and supervisory employees, and all other employees not specifically included or provided for by the stipulation of the parties.

Further, pursuant to the stipulation of the parties, no determination is made at this time as to whether the positions of University Police Officer, Temporary and Emergency, should be included in this unit.

Monty R./ Bertelli

Acting Senior Labor Conciliator

This is an initial order. It will become a final order fifteen (15) day after service unless a petition for review is filed with the Public Employee Relations Board in accordance with K.S.A. 77-527.

75-UDC-6-1989

Date	Date
Michele D. Hoffman Personnel Director Pittsburg State University 1701 S. Broadway Pittsburg, Kansas 66762	Paul K. Dickhoff, Jr. Director of Negotiations KAPE 400 W. 8th Avenue #103 Topeka, Kansas 66603

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Monty R. Bertelli, do hereby certify that a copy of the above Order for Dismissal was mailed this 18 day of 1989, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Michelle D. Hoffman Personnel Director Pittsburg State University 1701 S. Broadway Pittsburg, KS 66762

Paul K. Dickhoff, Jr. Director of Negotiations KAPE 400 W. 8th Avenue #103 Topeka, KS 66603

Monty R. Bertelli

RECEIVED

DEC 14 1989

KANSAS DEPT. OF HUMAG RETOUDEN!